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Instrucciones de uso 
HUMULIN® N KwikPen® 
(insulina humana isófana)  
suspensión inyectable para uso subcutáneo 
pluma de 3 ml para el uso individual de cada paciente (100 unidades/ml)

Instructions for Use 

HUMULIN® N KwikPen®
(insulin isophane human) 

injectable suspension, for subcutaneous use 
3 mL single-patient-use pen (100 units/mL) 

Read the Instructions for Use before you start taking HUMULIN N and each time you get another 
KwikPen. There may be new information. This information does not take the place of talking to 
your healthcare provider about your medical condition or your treatment. 
Do not share your HUMULIN N KwikPen with other people, even if the needle has been 
changed. You may give other people a serious infection or get a serious infection from 
them. 
HUMULIN® N KwikPen® (“Pen”) is a disposable single-patient-use prefilled pen containing 300 
units of HUMULIN N. You can give yourself more than 1 dose from the Pen. Each turn (click) of 
the Dose Knob dials 1 unit of insulin. You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection. If your 
dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give yourself more than 1 injection. The 
Plunger only moves a little with each injection, and you may not notice that it moves. The Plunger 
will only reach the end of the cartridge when you have used all 300 units in the Pen. 
People who are blind or have vision problems should not use the Pen without help from a 
person trained to use the Pen. 

KwikPen Parts 

Cartridge Dose 
Cap Clip Holder Label Indicator 

Pen Cap Rubber Plunger Pen Body Dose Dose 
Seal Window Knob 

Pen Needle Parts 
(Needles Not Included) 

Dose Knob 
Paper Tab 

Outer Needle Inner Needle Needle 
Shield Shield 

Lea las Instrucciones de uso antes de comenzar a administrarse HUMULIN N y cada vez que reciba otra 
KwikPen, ya que puede haber información nueva. Esta información no reemplaza lo que le indique su 
proveedor de atención médica sobre su condición médica o tratamiento.

No comparta su HUMULIN N KwikPen con ninguna otra persona, incluso si ha cambiado la aguja. 
Puede transmitir o contagiarse de una infección grave.

La HUMULIN® N KwikPen® (la “pluma”) es una pluma prellenada desechable y para el uso individual de 
cada paciente que contiene 300 unidades de HUMULIN N. Puede aplicarse más de 1 dosis con la pluma. 
Cada vez que hace girar (clic) la perilla dosificadora, se marca 1 unidad de insulina. Puede administrarse 
de 1 a 60 unidades en una sola inyección. Si su dosis tiene más de 60 unidades, deberá aplicarse más 
de una inyección. El émbolo solo se mueve un poco con cada inyección, y es posible que no note que 
lo hace. El émbolo solamente llegará al final del cartucho cuando haya usado las 300 unidades que 
contiene la pluma.

Las personas ciegas o con dificultades visuales no deben usar la pluma sin la ayuda de una 
persona capacitada.

Partes de la KwikPen

Instructions for Use 

HUMULIN® N KwikPen®
(insulin isophane human) 

injectable suspension, for subcutaneous use 
3 mL single-patient-use pen (100 units/mL) 

Read the Instructions for Use before you start taking HUMULIN N and each time you get another 
KwikPen. There may be new information. This information does not take the place of talking to 
your healthcare provider about your medical condition or your treatment. 
Do not share your HUMULIN N KwikPen with other people, even if the needle has been 
changed. You may give other people a serious infection or get a serious infection from 
them. 
HUMULIN® N KwikPen® (“Pen”) is a disposable single-patient-use prefilled pen containing 300 
units of HUMULIN N. You can give yourself more than 1 dose from the Pen. Each turn (click) of 
the Dose Knob dials 1 unit of insulin. You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection. If your 
dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give yourself more than 1 injection. The 
Plunger only moves a little with each injection, and you may not notice that it moves. The Plunger 
will only reach the end of the cartridge when you have used all 300 units in the Pen. 
People who are blind or have vision problems should not use the Pen without help from a 
person trained to use the Pen. 

KwikPen Parts 

Cartridge Dose 
Cap Clip Holder Label Indicator 

Pen Cap Rubber Plunger Pen Body Dose Dose 
Seal Window Knob 

Pen Needle Parts 
(Needles Not Included) 

Dose Knob 
Paper Tab 

Outer Needle Inner Needle Needle 
Shield Shield 

Partes de la aguja de la pluma 
(no se incluyen las agujas)
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CÓMO RECONOCER SU HUMULIN N KWIKPEN

• Color de la pluma: beige

• Perilla dosificadora: verde claro

• Etiquetas: etiqueta blanca con tira verde claro

SUMINISTROS QUE NECESITARÁ PARA APLICARSE LA INYECCIÓN

• HUMULIN N KwikPen

• Aguja compatible con KwikPen (se recomiendan las aguas para plumas Becton, Dickinson and Company)

• Algodón humedecido en alcohol

• Gasa

CÓMO PREPARAR SU PLUMA

• Lávese las manos con agua y jabón.

• Revise la pluma para asegurarse de que contenga el tipo correcto de insulina. Esto es particularmente 
importante si usa más de un tipo de insulina.

• No use la pluma después de la fecha de vencimiento, que se encuentra impresa en la etiqueta, 
o pasados 14 días después del día en que haya empezado a usarla.

• Siempre use una aguja nueva con cada inyección para prevenir infecciones y evitar la obstrucción 
de las agujas. No reutilice las agujas ni las comparta con otras personas. Puede transmitir o contagiarse 
de una infección grave.

Paso 1:

• Tire del capuchón de la pluma para quitarlo.
- No retire la etiqueta de la pluma.

• Limpie el sello de goma con un algodón humedecido en alcohol.
- No coloque la aguja antes de mezclar.

How to recognize your HUMULIN N KwikPen 
• Pen color: Beige
• Dose Knob: Light green
• Labels: White label with light green stripe
Supplies you will need to give your injection 
• HUMULIN N KwikPen
• KwikPen compatible Needle (Becton, Dickinson and Company Pen Needles recommended)
• Alcohol swab
• Gauze
Preparing your Pen 
• Wash your hands with soap and water.
• Check your Pen to make sure you are taking the right type of insulin. This is

especially important if you use more than 1 type of insulin.
• Do not use your Pen past the expiration date printed on the Label or for more than 14

days after you first start using the Pen.
• Always use a new needle for each injection to help prevent infections and blocked

needles. Do not reuse or share your needles with other people. You may give
other people a serious infection or get a serious infection from them.

Step 1: 
• Pull the Pen Cap straight off.

- Do not remove the Pen Label.
• Wipe the Rubber Seal with an alcohol swab.

- Do not attach the Needle before mixing.

Step 2: 
• Gently roll the Pen between your hands

10 times.

Step 3: 
• Move the Pen up and down (invert) 10 times.

Mixing by rolling and inverting the Pen
is important to make sure you get the right
dose.

Step 4: 
• Check the liquid in the Pen. HUMULIN N

should look white and cloudy after mixing.
Do not use if it looks clear or has any lumps
or particles in it.

Paso 2:

• Haga girar suavemente la pluma entre las manos 10 veces.

How to recognize your HUMULIN N KwikPen 
• Pen color: Beige
• Dose Knob: Light green
• Labels: White label with light green stripe
Supplies you will need to give your injection 
• HUMULIN N KwikPen
• KwikPen compatible Needle (Becton, Dickinson and Company Pen Needles recommended)
• Alcohol swab
• Gauze
Preparing your Pen 
• Wash your hands with soap and water.
• Check your Pen to make sure you are taking the right type of insulin. This is

especially important if you use more than 1 type of insulin.
• Do not use your Pen past the expiration date printed on the Label or for more than 14

days after you first start using the Pen.
• Always use a new needle for each injection to help prevent infections and blocked

needles. Do not reuse or share your needles with other people. You may give
other people a serious infection or get a serious infection from them.

Step 1: 
• Pull the Pen Cap straight off.

- Do not remove the Pen Label.
• Wipe the Rubber Seal with an alcohol swab.

- Do not attach the Needle before mixing.

Step 2: 
• Gently roll the Pen between your hands

10 times.

Step 3: 
• Move the Pen up and down (invert) 10 times.

Mixing by rolling and inverting the Pen
is important to make sure you get the right
dose.

Step 4: 
• Check the liquid in the Pen. HUMULIN N

should look white and cloudy after mixing.
Do not use if it looks clear or has any lumps
or particles in it.

Paso 3:

• Mueva la pluma hacia arriba y hacia abajo (inviértala) 10 veces. 
Es importante mezclar haciendo girar e invirtiendo la pluma 
para asegurarse de que reciba la dosis correcta.

How to recognize your HUMULIN N KwikPen 
• Pen color: Beige
• Dose Knob: Light green
• Labels: White label with light green stripe
Supplies you will need to give your injection 
• HUMULIN N KwikPen
• KwikPen compatible Needle (Becton, Dickinson and Company Pen Needles recommended)
• Alcohol swab
• Gauze
Preparing your Pen 
• Wash your hands with soap and water.
• Check your Pen to make sure you are taking the right type of insulin. This is

especially important if you use more than 1 type of insulin.
• Do not use your Pen past the expiration date printed on the Label or for more than 14

days after you first start using the Pen.
• Always use a new needle for each injection to help prevent infections and blocked

needles. Do not reuse or share your needles with other people. You may give
other people a serious infection or get a serious infection from them.

Step 1: 
• Pull the Pen Cap straight off.

- Do not remove the Pen Label.
• Wipe the Rubber Seal with an alcohol swab.

- Do not attach the Needle before mixing.

Step 2: 
• Gently roll the Pen between your hands

10 times.

Step 3: 
• Move the Pen up and down (invert) 10 times.

Mixing by rolling and inverting the Pen
is important to make sure you get the right
dose.

Step 4: 
• Check the liquid in the Pen. HUMULIN N

should look white and cloudy after mixing.
Do not use if it looks clear or has any lumps
or particles in it.
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Paso 4:

• Revise el líquido en la pluma. Después de mezclar, HUMULIN N 
deber verse blanco y turbio.  
No lo use si se ve transparente o si tiene grumos o partículas.

Paso 5:

• Tome una aguja nueva.

• Retire la lengüeta de papel del protector externo de la aguja.

K e e p  
O u t e r  
N e e d l e  
S h i e l d  

Throw Away 
Inner  

Needle  
Shield 

Step 5: 
• Select a new Needle.
• Pull off the Paper Tab from the Outer

Needle Shield.

Step 6: 
• Push the capped Needle straight onto the

Pen and twist the Needle on until it is tight.

Step 7: 
• Pull off the Outer Needle Shield. Do

not throw it away.
• Pull off the Inner Needle Shield and throw it

away. 

Priming your Pen 
Prime before each injection. 
• Priming your Pen means removing the air from the Needle and Cartridge that may

collect during normal use and ensures that the Pen is working correctly.

• If you do not prime before each injection, you may get too much or too little insulin.

Step 8: 
• To prime your Pen, turn the Dose Knob to

select 2 units.

Step 9: 
• Hold your Pen with the Needle pointing up.

Tap the Cartridge Holder gently to collect
air bubbles at the top.

Paso 6:

• Coloque la aguja con el capuchón directamente en la pluma 
y gire la aguja hasta que esté bien ajustada.

K e e p  
O u t e r  
N e e d l e  
S h i e l d  

Throw Away 
Inner  

Needle  
Shield 

Step 5: 
• Select a new Needle.
• Pull off the Paper Tab from the Outer

Needle Shield.

Step 6: 
• Push the capped Needle straight onto the

Pen and twist the Needle on until it is tight.

Step 7: 
• Pull off the Outer Needle Shield. Do

not throw it away.
• Pull off the Inner Needle Shield and throw it

away. 

Priming your Pen 
Prime before each injection. 
• Priming your Pen means removing the air from the Needle and Cartridge that may

collect during normal use and ensures that the Pen is working correctly.

• If you do not prime before each injection, you may get too much or too little insulin.

Step 8: 
• To prime your Pen, turn the Dose Knob to

select 2 units.

Step 9: 
• Hold your Pen with the Needle pointing up.

Tap the Cartridge Holder gently to collect
air bubbles at the top.

Paso 7:

• Retire el protector externo de la aguja. No lo deseche.

• Retire el protector interno de la aguja y deséchelo. K e e p  
O u t e r  
N e e d l e  
S h i e l d  

Throw Away 
Inner  

Needle  
Shield 

Step 5: 
• Select a new Needle.
• Pull off the Paper Tab from the Outer

Needle Shield.

Step 6: 
• Push the capped Needle straight onto the

Pen and twist the Needle on until it is tight.

Step 7: 
• Pull off the Outer Needle Shield. Do

not throw it away.
• Pull off the Inner Needle Shield and throw it

away. 

Priming your Pen 
Prime before each injection. 
• Priming your Pen means removing the air from the Needle and Cartridge that may

collect during normal use and ensures that the Pen is working correctly.

• If you do not prime before each injection, you may get too much or too little insulin.

Step 8: 
• To prime your Pen, turn the Dose Knob to

select 2 units.

Step 9: 
• Hold your Pen with the Needle pointing up.

Tap the Cartridge Holder gently to collect
air bubbles at the top.

Guarde el 
protector externo 

de la aguja

Deseche el 
protector interno 
de la aguja

PREPARACIÓN DE LA PLUMA

Prepárela antes de cada inyección.

• Preparar la pluma significa eliminar el aire de la aguja y del cartucho que se puede acumular durante 
el uso normal para asegurar que la pluma funcione correctamente.

• Si no la prepara antes de cada inyección, es posible que reciba demasiada o muy poca insulina.

Paso 8:

• Para preparar la pluma, gire la perilla dosificadora y seleccione 
2 unidades.

K e e p  
O u t e r  
N e e d l e  
S h i e l d  

Throw Away 
Inner  

Needle  
Shield 

Step 5: 
• Select a new Needle.
• Pull off the Paper Tab from the Outer

Needle Shield.

Step 6: 
• Push the capped Needle straight onto the

Pen and twist the Needle on until it is tight.

Step 7: 
• Pull off the Outer Needle Shield. Do

not throw it away.
• Pull off the Inner Needle Shield and throw it

away. 

Priming your Pen 
Prime before each injection. 
• Priming your Pen means removing the air from the Needle and Cartridge that may

collect during normal use and ensures that the Pen is working correctly.

• If you do not prime before each injection, you may get too much or too little insulin.

Step 8: 
• To prime your Pen, turn the Dose Knob to

select 2 units.

Step 9: 
• Hold your Pen with the Needle pointing up.

Tap the Cartridge Holder gently to collect
air bubbles at the top.

Paso 9:

• Sostenga la pluma con la aguja hacia arriba. Dé pequeños 
golpecitos con los dedos en el soporte del cartucho para que 
las burbujas de aire se junten arriba.

K e e p  
O u t e r  
N e e d l e  
S h i e l d  

Throw Away 
Inner  

Needle  
Shield 

Step 5: 
• Select a new Needle.
• Pull off the Paper Tab from the Outer

Needle Shield.

Step 6: 
• Push the capped Needle straight onto the

Pen and twist the Needle on until it is tight.

Step 7: 
• Pull off the Outer Needle Shield. Do

not throw it away.
• Pull off the Inner Needle Shield and throw it

away. 

Priming your Pen 
Prime before each injection. 
• Priming your Pen means removing the air from the Needle and Cartridge that may

collect during normal use and ensures that the Pen is working correctly.

• If you do not prime before each injection, you may get too much or too little insulin.

Step 8: 
• To prime your Pen, turn the Dose Knob to

select 2 units.

Step 9: 
• Hold your Pen with the Needle pointing up.

Tap the Cartridge Holder gently to collect
air bubbles at the top.
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Paso 10:

• Siga sosteniendo la pluma con la aguja apuntando hacia arriba. 
Apriete la perilla dosificadora hasta que se detenga y se vea un 
“0” en la ventana de dosificación. Mantenga apretada la perilla 
dosificadora y cuente lentamente hasta 5.

• Debería ver insulina en la punta de la aguja.

• Si no ve insulina, repita los pasos de preparación del 8 al 10, 
no más de 4 veces.

• Si sigue sin ver insulina, cambie la aguja y repita los pasos 
de preparación del 8 al 10.

Es normal que aparezcan pequeñas burbujas de aire, las cuales 
no afectarán su dosis.

Step 10: 
• Continue holding your Pen with Needle

pointing up. Push the Dose Knob in until it
stops, and “0” is seen in the Dose Window.
Hold the Dose Knob in and count to 5
slowly.

• You should see insulin at the tip of the
Needle.
- If you do not see insulin, repeat priming

steps 8 to 10, no more than 4 times.
- If you still do not see insulin, change the

Needle and repeat priming steps 8 to 10.
Small air bubbles are normal and will not 
affect your dose. 

Selecting your dose 
• You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection.
• If your dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give more than 1 injection.

- If you need help with dividing up your dose the right way, ask your healthcare provider.

- Use a new Needle for each injection and repeat the priming step.

Step 11: 
• Turn the Dose Knob to select the number

of units you need to inject. The Dose
Indicator should line up with your dose.
- The Pen dials 1 unit at a time.
- The Dose Knob clicks as you turn it.
- Do not dial your dose by counting the

clicks.You may dial the wrong dose. This
may lead to you getting too much insulin
or not enough insulin.

- The dose can be corrected by turning
the Dose Knob in either direction until
the correct dose lines up with the Dose
Indicator.

- The even numbers (for example, 12) are
printed on the dial. 

- The odd numbers, (for example, 25) after
the number 1, are shown as full lines.

(Example: 12 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

Step 10: 
• Continue holding your Pen with Needle

pointing up. Push the Dose Knob in until it
stops, and “0” is seen in the Dose Window.
Hold the Dose Knob in and count to 5
slowly.

• You should see insulin at the tip of the
Needle.
- If you do not see insulin, repeat priming

steps 8 to 10, no more than 4 times.
- If you still do not see insulin, change the

Needle and repeat priming steps 8 to 10.
Small air bubbles are normal and will not 
affect your dose. 

Selecting your dose 
• You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection.
• If your dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give more than 1 injection.

- If you need help with dividing up your dose the right way, ask your healthcare provider.

- Use a new Needle for each injection and repeat the priming step.

Step 11: 
• Turn the Dose Knob to select the number

of units you need to inject. The Dose
Indicator should line up with your dose.
- The Pen dials 1 unit at a time.
- The Dose Knob clicks as you turn it.
- Do not dial your dose by counting the

clicks.You may dial the wrong dose. This
may lead to you getting too much insulin
or not enough insulin.

- The dose can be corrected by turning
the Dose Knob in either direction until
the correct dose lines up with the Dose
Indicator.

- The even numbers (for example, 12) are
printed on the dial. 

- The odd numbers, (for example, 25) after
the number 1, are shown as full lines.

(Example: 12 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

CÓMO SELECCIONAR SU DOSIS

• Puede administrarse de 1 a 60 unidades en una sola inyección.

• Si su dosis tiene más de 60 unidades, deberá aplicarse más de una inyección.

- Si necesita ayuda para dividir correctamente la dosis, pregúntele a su proveedor de atención médica.

- Use una aguja nueva para cada inyección y repita el paso de preparación.

Paso 11:

• Gire la perilla dosificadora para elegir la cantidad de unidades 
que necesita inyectar. El indicador de dosis debe mostrar su dosis.

- La pluma marca 1 unidad cada vez.

- Cuando gira, la perilla dosificadora hace clic.

- No marque la dosis contando los clics, ya que puede seleccionar 
la dosis incorrecta. Esto puede causar que reciba demasiada 
o insuficiente insulina.

- Puede corregir la dosis girando la perilla dosificadora en 
cualquiera de las direcciones hasta que vea la dosis correcta 
en el indicador de dosis.

- Los números pares (por ejemplo, 12) están impresos 
en el marcador.

- Los números impares (por ejemplo, 25) después del número 1 
aparecen como líneas.

Step 10: 
• Continue holding your Pen with Needle

pointing up. Push the Dose Knob in until it
stops, and “0” is seen in the Dose Window.
Hold the Dose Knob in and count to 5
slowly.

• You should see insulin at the tip of the
Needle.
- If you do not see insulin, repeat priming

steps 8 to 10, no more than 4 times.
- If you still do not see insulin, change the

Needle and repeat priming steps 8 to 10.
Small air bubbles are normal and will not 
affect your dose. 

Selecting your dose 
• You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection.
• If your dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give more than 1 injection.

- If you need help with dividing up your dose the right way, ask your healthcare provider.

- Use a new Needle for each injection and repeat the priming step.

Step 11: 
• Turn the Dose Knob to select the number

of units you need to inject. The Dose
Indicator should line up with your dose.
- The Pen dials 1 unit at a time.
- The Dose Knob clicks as you turn it.
- Do not dial your dose by counting the

clicks.You may dial the wrong dose. This
may lead to you getting too much insulin
or not enough insulin.

- The dose can be corrected by turning
the Dose Knob in either direction until
the correct dose lines up with the Dose
Indicator.

- The even numbers (for example, 12) are
printed on the dial. 

- The odd numbers, (for example, 25) after
the number 1, are shown as full lines.

(Example: 12 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

Step 10: 
• Continue holding your Pen with Needle

pointing up. Push the Dose Knob in until it
stops, and “0” is seen in the Dose Window.
Hold the Dose Knob in and count to 5
slowly.

• You should see insulin at the tip of the
Needle.
- If you do not see insulin, repeat priming

steps 8 to 10, no more than 4 times.
- If you still do not see insulin, change the

Needle and repeat priming steps 8 to 10.
Small air bubbles are normal and will not 
affect your dose. 

Selecting your dose 
• You can give from 1 to 60 units in a single injection.
• If your dose is more than 60 units, you will need to give more than 1 injection.

- If you need help with dividing up your dose the right way, ask your healthcare provider.

- Use a new Needle for each injection and repeat the priming step.

Step 11: 
• Turn the Dose Knob to select the number

of units you need to inject. The Dose
Indicator should line up with your dose.
- The Pen dials 1 unit at a time.
- The Dose Knob clicks as you turn it.
- Do not dial your dose by counting the

clicks.You may dial the wrong dose. This
may lead to you getting too much insulin
or not enough insulin.

- The dose can be corrected by turning
the Dose Knob in either direction until
the correct dose lines up with the Dose
Indicator.

- The even numbers (for example, 12) are
printed on the dial. 

- The odd numbers, (for example, 25) after
the number 1, are shown as full lines.

(Example: 12 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

(Ejemplo: la ventana 
de dosificación indica 

12 unidades)
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• Siempre revise el número en la ventana de dosificación para 
asegurarse de que haya marcado la dosis correcta.

• La pluma no le permitirá marcar más que la cantidad de unidades 
que queden en ella.

• Si necesita inyectar más que la cantidad de unidades que quedan 
en la pluma, puede hacer lo siguiente:

- inyectar la cantidad que queda en la pluma y usar una nueva 
para administrar el resto de la dosis,

- obtener una pluma nueva e inyectar la dosis completa.

• Es normal ver que queda una pequeña cantidad de insulina 
en la pluma que no puede inyectar.

Step 13: 
• Insert the Needle into your skin.
• Push the Dose Knob all the way in.
• Continue to hold the Dose Knob in

and slowly count to 5 before
removing the Needle.

5 sec 

•• Always check the number in the Dose
Window to make sure you have dialed the
correct dose.

(Example: 25 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

• The Pen will not let you dial more than the number of units left in the Pen.
• If you need to inject more than the number of units left in the Pen, you may either:

- inject the amount left in your Pen and then use a new Pen to give the rest of your dose,
or
- get a new Pen and inject the full dose.

• It is normal to see a small amount of insulin left in the Pen that you can not inject.
Giving your injection 
• Inject your insulin as your healthcare provider has shown you.
• Change (rotate) your injection sites within the area you choose for each dose to reduce your

risk of getting lipodystrophy (pits in skin or thickened skin) and localized cutaneous
amyloidosis (skin with lumps) at the injection sites. Do not inject where the skin has pits, is
thickened, or has lumps. Do not inject where the skin is tender, bruised, scaly or hard, or
into scars or damaged skin.

• Do not try to change your dose while injecting.

Step 12:
• Choose your injection site.

HUMULIN N is injected under the skin
(subcutaneously) of your stomach area,
buttocks, upper legs or upper arms.

• Wipe your skin with an alcohol swab, and let
your skin dry before you inject your dose.

(Ejemplo: la ventana 
de dosificación indica 

25 unidades)

CÓMO APLICAR LA INYECCIÓN

• Inyecte la insulina de la manera que le mostró su proveedor de atención médica.

• Cambie (rote) los lugares donde aplica la inyección dentro del área que elija para cada dosis con el fin 
de reducir el riesgo de tener lipodistrofia (cicatriz en la piel o piel engrosada) y amiloidosis cutánea 
localizada (piel con bultos) en esas zonas. No aplique la inyección en las zonas donde la piel tenga 
marcas o bultos o esté engrosada. No aplique la inyección en las zonas donde la piel sea sensible, 
escamosa o dura, o tenga lesiones, moretones o cicatrices.

• No intente cambiar la dosis mientras aplica la inyección.

Paso 12:

• Elija el lugar de aplicación de la inyección. 
HUMULIN N se inyecta bajo la piel (en forma subcutánea) en el 
área del estómago, las nalgas, los muslos o en la parte superior 
de los brazos.

• Limpie la piel con un algodón humedecido en alcohol y deje que 
se seque antes de inyectar la dosis.

Step 13: 
• Insert the Needle into your skin.
• Push the Dose Knob all the way in.
• Continue to hold the Dose Knob in

and slowly count to 5 before
removing the Needle.

5 sec 

•• Always check the number in the Dose
Window to make sure you have dialed the
correct dose.

(Example: 25 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

• The Pen will not let you dial more than the number of units left in the Pen.
• If you need to inject more than the number of units left in the Pen, you may either:

- inject the amount left in your Pen and then use a new Pen to give the rest of your dose,
or
- get a new Pen and inject the full dose.

• It is normal to see a small amount of insulin left in the Pen that you can not inject.
Giving your injection 
• Inject your insulin as your healthcare provider has shown you.
• Change (rotate) your injection sites within the area you choose for each dose to reduce your

risk of getting lipodystrophy (pits in skin or thickened skin) and localized cutaneous
amyloidosis (skin with lumps) at the injection sites. Do not inject where the skin has pits, is
thickened, or has lumps. Do not inject where the skin is tender, bruised, scaly or hard, or
into scars or damaged skin.

• Do not try to change your dose while injecting.

Step 12:
• Choose your injection site.

HUMULIN N is injected under the skin
(subcutaneously) of your stomach area,
buttocks, upper legs or upper arms.

• Wipe your skin with an alcohol swab, and let
your skin dry before you inject your dose.

Paso 13:

• Inserte la aguja en la piel.

• Apriete la perilla dosificadora hasta el fondo.

• Mantenga presionada la perilla dosificadora y, lentamente, 
cuente hasta 5 antes de retirar la aguja.

• No intente inyectar la insulina girando la perilla dosificadora, 
ya que no recibirá el medicamento.

Step 13: 
• Insert the Needle into your skin.
• Push the Dose Knob all the way in.
• Continue to hold the Dose Knob in

and slowly count to 5 before
removing the Needle.

5 sec 

•• Always check the number in the Dose
Window to make sure you have dialed the
correct dose.

(Example: 25 units shown 
in the Dose Window) 

• The Pen will not let you dial more than the number of units left in the Pen.
• If you need to inject more than the number of units left in the Pen, you may either:

- inject the amount left in your Pen and then use a new Pen to give the rest of your dose,
or
- get a new Pen and inject the full dose.

• It is normal to see a small amount of insulin left in the Pen that you can not inject.
Giving your injection 
• Inject your insulin as your healthcare provider has shown you.
• Change (rotate) your injection sites within the area you choose for each dose to reduce your

risk of getting lipodystrophy (pits in skin or thickened skin) and localized cutaneous
amyloidosis (skin with lumps) at the injection sites. Do not inject where the skin has pits, is
thickened, or has lumps. Do not inject where the skin is tender, bruised, scaly or hard, or
into scars or damaged skin.

• Do not try to change your dose while injecting.

Step 12:
• Choose your injection site.

HUMULIN N is injected under the skin
(subcutaneously) of your stomach area,
buttocks, upper legs or upper arms.

• Wipe your skin with an alcohol swab, and let
your skin dry before you inject your dose.
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Paso 14:

• Retire la aguja de la piel. 
Es normal que quede una gota de insulina en la punta de la aguja; 
esto no afectará su dosis.

• Revise el número en la ventana de dosificación.

- Si ve “0” en la ventana de dosificación, ha recibido la cantidad 
completa que marcó.

- Si no ve el “0” en la ventana de dosificación, no vuelva a marcar. 
Inserte la aguja en la piel y termine de aplicar la inyección.

- Si sigue pensando que no recibió toda la cantidad que marcó 
para la inyección, no vuelva a empezar de cero ni repita la 
inyección. Revise su nivel de glucosa en la sangre según las 
indicaciones de su proveedor de atención médica.

- Si habitualmente necesita aplicarse 2 inyecciones para recibir 
toda la dosis, asegúrese de aplicarse la segunda inyección.

El émbolo solo se mueve un poco con cada inyección, y es posible 
que no note que lo hace.

Si ve sangre después de retirar la aguja de la piel, aplique presión 
suavemente en el lugar de la inyección con un trozo de gasa o algodón 
humedecido en alcohol. No frote el área.

Do not try to inject your insulin by turning the  
Dose Knob. You will not receive your insulin by 
turning the Dose Knob. 

Step 14: 
• Pull the Needle out of your skin.

A drop of insulin at the Needle tip is normal. It
will not affect your dose.

• Check the number in the Dose Window.
- If you see “0” in the Dose Window, you

have received the full amount you dialed.
- If you do not see “0” in the Dose Window,

do not redial. Insert the Needle into your
skin and finish your injection.

- If you still do not think you received the
full amount you dialed for your injection,
do not start over or repeat the
injection. Monitor your blood glucose as
instructed by your healthcare provider.

- If you normally need to give 2 injections
for your full dose, be sure to give your
second injection.

The Plunger only moves a little with each 
injection, and you may not notice that it moves. 
If you see blood after you take the Needle out of 
your skin, press the injection site lightly with a 
piece of gauze or an alcohol swab. Do not rub 
the area. 

After your injection 

Step 15: 
• Carefully replace the Outer Needle Shield.

Step 16: 
• Unscrew the capped Needle and throw it

away (see Disposing of Pens and
Needles section).

• Do not store the Pen with the Needle
attached to prevent leaking, blocking the
Needle, and air from entering the Pen.

DESPUÉS DE APLICAR LA INYECCIÓN

Paso 15:

• Vuelva a poner con cuidado el protector externo de la aguja.

Do not try to inject your insulin by turning the  
Dose Knob. You will not receive your insulin by 
turning the Dose Knob. 

Step 14: 
• Pull the Needle out of your skin.

A drop of insulin at the Needle tip is normal. It
will not affect your dose.

• Check the number in the Dose Window.
- If you see “0” in the Dose Window, you

have received the full amount you dialed.
- If you do not see “0” in the Dose Window,

do not redial. Insert the Needle into your
skin and finish your injection.

- If you still do not think you received the
full amount you dialed for your injection,
do not start over or repeat the
injection. Monitor your blood glucose as
instructed by your healthcare provider.

- If you normally need to give 2 injections
for your full dose, be sure to give your
second injection.

The Plunger only moves a little with each 
injection, and you may not notice that it moves. 
If you see blood after you take the Needle out of 
your skin, press the injection site lightly with a 
piece of gauze or an alcohol swab. Do not rub 
the area. 

After your injection 

Step 15: 
• Carefully replace the Outer Needle Shield.

Step 16: 
• Unscrew the capped Needle and throw it

away (see Disposing of Pens and
Needles section).

• Do not store the Pen with the Needle
attached to prevent leaking, blocking the
Needle, and air from entering the Pen.

Paso 16:

• Desenrosque la aguja con el capuchón y deséchela (consulte la 
sección “Cómo desechar plumas y agujas”).

• No guarde la pluma con la aguja conectada para evitar que haya 
filtraciones, se obstruya la aguja o ingrese aire a la pluma.

Do not try to inject your insulin by turning the  
Dose Knob. You will not receive your insulin by 
turning the Dose Knob. 

Step 14: 
• Pull the Needle out of your skin.

A drop of insulin at the Needle tip is normal. It
will not affect your dose.

• Check the number in the Dose Window.
- If you see “0” in the Dose Window, you

have received the full amount you dialed.
- If you do not see “0” in the Dose Window,

do not redial. Insert the Needle into your
skin and finish your injection.

- If you still do not think you received the
full amount you dialed for your injection,
do not start over or repeat the
injection. Monitor your blood glucose as
instructed by your healthcare provider.

- If you normally need to give 2 injections
for your full dose, be sure to give your
second injection.

The Plunger only moves a little with each 
injection, and you may not notice that it moves. 
If you see blood after you take the Needle out of 
your skin, press the injection site lightly with a 
piece of gauze or an alcohol swab. Do not rub 
the area. 

After your injection 

Step 15: 
• Carefully replace the Outer Needle Shield.

Step 16: 
• Unscrew the capped Needle and throw it

away (see Disposing of Pens and
Needles section).

• Do not store the Pen with the Needle
attached to prevent leaking, blocking the
Needle, and air from entering the Pen.

Paso 17:

• Para volver a poner el capuchón de la pluma, alinee el clip 
del capuchón con el indicador de dosis y presione hacia abajo.

Step 17: 
• Replace the Pen Cap by lining up the

Cap Clip with the Dose Indicator and
pushing straight on.

Disposing of Pens and Needles 
• Put your used needles in a FDA-cleared sharps disposal container right away after use. Do

not throw away (dispose of) loose needles in your household trash.
• If you do not have a FDA-cleared sharps disposal container, you may use a

household container that is:
- made of a heavy-duty plastic,
- can be closed with a tight-fitting, puncture-resistant lid, without sharps being able to come

out,
- upright and stable during use,
- leak-resistant, and
- properly labeled to warn of hazardous waste inside the container.

• When your sharps disposal container is almost full, you will need to follow your community
guidelines for the right way to dispose of your sharps disposal container. There may be state
or local laws about how you should throw away used needles and syringes. For more
information about safe sharps disposal, and for specific information about sharps disposal in
the state that you live in, go to the FDA’s website at: http://www.fda.gov/safesharpsdisposal

• Do not dispose of your used sharps disposal container in your household trash unless your
community guidelines permit this. Do not recycle your used sharps disposal container.

• The used Pen may be discarded in your household trash after you have removed the needle.
Storing your Pen 
Unused Pens 
• Store unused Pens in the refrigerator at 36°F to 46°F (2°C to 8°C).
• Do not freeze your insulin. Do not use if it has been frozen.
• Unused Pens may be used until the expiration date printed on the Label, if the Pen has been

kept in the refrigerator.
In-use Pen 
• Store the Pen you are currently using at room temperature [up to 86°F (30°C)]. Keep away

from heat and light.

• Throw away the HUMULIN N Pen you are using after 14 days, even if it still has insulin left in
it.

General information about the safe and effective use of your Pen 
• Keep your Pen and needles out of the reach of children.
• Do not use your Pen if any part looks broken or damaged.
• Always carry an extra Pen in case yours is lost or damaged.



Página 7 de 8

CÓMO DESECHAR PLUMAS Y AGUJAS

• Inmediatamente después de su uso, coloque las agujas usadas en un recipiente para desecho de objetos 
punzantes aprobado por la FDA. No tire (deseche) agujas sueltas en el bote de la basura de su casa.

• Si no tiene un recipiente para desecho de objetos punzantes aprobado por la FDA, puede usar un 
recipiente de su casa que tenga estas características:

- sea de plástico duro;

- se pueda cerrar bien, tenga una tapa resistente a las pinchaduras y del cual no se puedan salir 
los objetos punzantes;

- quede en posición vertical y estable durante el uso; 

- sea resistente a las filtraciones;

- esté bien etiquetado para avisar que contiene desechos peligrosos.

• Cuando el recipiente para desecho de objetos punzantes esté casi lleno, deberá seguir las pautas 
de su comunidad para desecharlo de manera correcta. Puede haber normas estatales o locales sobre 
cómo debe desechar las agujas y jeringas usadas. Si desea obtener más información o información 
específica sobre el desecho seguro de objetos punzantes en el estado en el que vive, consulte el sitio 
web de la FDA en http://www.fda.gov/safesharpsdisposal. 

• No arroje el recipiente para desecho de objetos punzantes usados en la basura de su casa, a menos 
que las pautas de su comunidad lo permitan. No recicle el recipiente para desecho de objetos 
punzantes usados.

• La pluma usada se puede desechar en la basura de su casa después de que haya retirado la aguja.

CÓMO GUARDAR LA PLUMA

Plumas sin usar

• Guarde las plumas sin usar en el refrigerador a una temperatura de entre 36 °F y 46 °F (entre 2 °C y 8 °C).

• No congele la insulina. No utilice insulina que haya estado congelada.

• Las plumas nuevas se pueden usar hasta la fecha de vencimiento impresa en la etiqueta si se han 
conservado en el refrigerador.

Pluma en uso

• Conserve la pluma que está usando actualmente a temperatura ambiente (hasta 86 °F [30 °C]). 
Manténgala alejada del calor y de la luz.

• Deseche la pluma HUMULIN N que esté usando después de 14 días, incluso si todavía le queda insulina.

http://www.fda.gov/safesharpsdisposal
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INFORMACIÓN GENERAL SOBRE EL USO SEGURO Y EFICAZ DE LA PLUMA

• Mantenga la pluma y las agujas fuera del alcance de los niños.

• No use la pluma si alguna parte parece estar rota o dañada.

• Siempre tenga con usted una pluma adicional en caso de que la suya se pierda o se dañe.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

• Si no puede retirar el capuchón de la pluma, gírelo suavemente de adelante hacia atrás y, luego, 
tire del capuchón para sacarlo.

• Si resulta difícil presionar la perilla dosificadora, tenga en cuenta lo siguiente:

- Si presiona la perilla dosificadora de manera más lenta, será más fácil inyectar la pluma.

- Es posible que la aguja esté obstruida. Coloque una aguja nueva y prepare la pluma.

- Puede haber polvo, comida o líquido dentro de la pluma. Deseche la pluma y obtenga una nueva.

Si tiene preguntas sobre HUMULIN N KwikPen o algún problema con el producto, comuníquese con 
Lilly al 1-800-LillyRx (1-800-545-5979) o llame a su proveedor de atención médica para solicitar ayuda. 
Para obtener más información sobre HUMULIN N KwikPen y la insulina, visite www.lilly.com.

 

Escanee este código para acceder a

www.humulin.com 

Troubleshooting 
• If you can not remove the Pen Cap, gently twist the cap back and forth, and then pull the

cap straight off.
• If the Dose Knob is hard to push:

- Pushing the Dose Knob more slowly will make it easier to inject.
- Your Needle may be blocked. Put on a new Needle and prime the Pen.
- You may have dust, food, or liquid inside the Pen. Throw the Pen away and get a new

Pen.
If you have any questions or problems with your HUMULIN N KwikPen, contact Lilly at 1-800-
LillyRx (1-800-545-5979) or call your healthcare provider for help. For more information on 
HUMULIN N KwikPen and insulin, go to www.lilly.com. 

Scan this code to launch 
www.humulin.com 

This Instructions for Use has been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration. 

HUMULIN® and HUMULIN® KwikPen® are trademarks of Eli Lilly and Company. 
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